

FILED

JAN 07 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Cause No. 309657-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBIN JOHNSON/, Respondent /Appellant

v.

PETER JOHNSON, Petitioner/ Respondent

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Amy Rimov, Attorney for Appellant
221 W. Main, Ste. 200
Spokane, WA 99201
509-835-5377
WSBA # 30613

FILED

JAN 07 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Cause No. 309657-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBIN JOHNSON/, Respondent /Appellant

v.

PETER JOHNSON, Petitioner/ Respondent

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Amy Rimov, Attorney for Appellant
221 W. Main, Ste. 200
Spokane, WA 99201
509-835-5377
WSBA # 30613

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Assignments of Error.....	1
III. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	4
A. Issues Within the Commissioner’s Ruling.....	4
B. Issues Within the Judge’s Ruling in Striking the Revision Motion.....	6
IV. Statement of the Case.....	6
V. Argument.....	12
A. Relevant Standards of Review.....	12
B. The commissioner erred by not applying the decree as written to determine a judgment amount of maintenance, but instead, found the parties had somehow agreed to modify the decree and approved the modification in lieu of maintenance, without a petition being filed, or finding and applying any specific equitable principle to justify not enforcing the decree.....	14
C. The commissioner impermissibly modified the decree when interpreting that where the decree ordered Mr. Johnson to pay “\$260/month” at section 3.4, that only meant “\$260/month on the then existing debt at the time of the decree”. Assignments of Error Sections 3 (b); (c); (d).....	20
D. If the court had entered a judgment, pre-judgment interest should have also been ordered.....	29
E. The provision in the Spokane County Local Rule on which Judge Triplet relied is invalid because it contravenes constitutional, legislative and state court rules directives, and should not govern the dismissal of a motion to revise.....	31
F. Where a local rule is invalid, the court has a duty to not enforce it.....	37
G. In this case, if Judge Triplet had provided a continuance of the motion to revise, the	

impermissible local rule provision could have been
side stepped.....39

H. Attorney Fees Should Be Granted on Appeal and on
Remand.....40

 1. Attorney Fees are Requested for this
 Appeal.....40

 2. Attorney Fees Should be Granted on
 Remand.....42

VI. Conclusion.....44

Table of Authorities

Washington Cases	Page
<i>Abel v. Abel</i> , 47 Wash.2d 816, 289 P.2d 724 (1955).....	42
<i>Am. Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Steen</i> , 151 Wn.2d 512, 91 P.3d 864 (2004).....	23, 24
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	22, 23
<i>Bering v. SHARE</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 479 U.S. 1050 (1987)	12
<i>Bowman v. Bowman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 174, 459 P.2d 787 (1969).....	14
<i>Chavez v. Chavez</i> , 80 Wn.App. 432, 909 P.2d 314, <i>review denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1016 (1996).....	12
<i>Colgrove, v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149, 93 S.Ct. 2448 (1973).....	38
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	22
<i>Goodsell v. Goodsell</i> , 38 Wn 2d 135, 228 P.2d 155, 157 (1951).....	26
<i>Harbor Enters., Inc. v. Gudjonsson</i> , 116 Wn.2d 283, 803 P.2d 798 (1991).....	36, 37
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wash.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262, 267 (2005).....	24
<i>Hollis v. Garwall</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)	23
<i>In re B.S.S.</i> , 56 Wn.App. 169, 782 P.2d 1100 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1018, 791 P.2d 536 (1990)).....	34
<i>In re G.W.-F.</i> , 285 P.3d 208, 211 (Div. 1, September 17, 2012).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Balcom and Fritchle</i> , 101 Wn.App. 56, 1 P.3d 1174 (2000).....	32
<i>In re Marriage of Bocanegra</i> , 58 Wash.App. 271, 792 P.2d 1263 (1990).....	21
<i>In re Marriage of Chapman</i> , 34 Wn.App. 216, 660 P.2d 326 (1983).....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Dodd</i> , 120 Wn.App. 638, 86 P.3d 801 (2004).....	35
<i>In re Marriage of Drlik</i> , 121 Wn.App. 269, 87 P.3d 1192 (Div. 3 2004).....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Glass</i> , 67 Wn.App. 378, 835 P.2d 1054 (1992).....	29
<i>In re Marriage of Greene</i> , 97 Wn.App. 708, 986 P.2d 144 (1999).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Greenlee</i> , 65 Wn.App. 703, 829 P.2d 1120,	

<i>review denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1002 (1992).....	21, 26
<i>In re Marriage of Hulscher</i> , 143 Wn.App. 708, 180 P.3d 199 (Div. 2, 2008).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Humphreys</i> , 79 Wash.App. 596, 903 P.2d 1012 (1995).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Leslie</i> , 90 Wash.App. 796, 954 P.2d 330 (1998).....	40
<i>In re Marriage of Moody</i> , 137 Wn.2d 979, 976 P.2d 1240 (1999).....	42
<i>In re Marriage of Myers</i> , 123 Wash.App. 889, 99 P.3d 398 (2004).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Olsen</i> , 24 Wn.App. 292, 600 P.2d 690 (1979).....	14, 15
<i>In re Marriage of Sanborn</i> , 55 Wn.App. 124, 777 P.2d 4 (1989).....	15, 29, 41
<i>In re Marriage of Terry</i> , 79 Wn.App. 866, 905 P.2d 935 (1995).....	43
<i>In re Marriage of Thompson</i> , 97 Wn.App. 873, 988 P.2d 499 (1999).....	12, 15
<i>In re Marriage of Zier</i> , 136 Wash.App. 40, 147 P.3d 624 (2006).....	13
<i>Katare v. Katare</i> , 175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546 (August 16, 2012).....	12
<i>Kern v. Kern</i> , 28 Wn.2d 617, 183 P.2d 811 (1947).....	14
<i>Kruger v. Kruger</i> , 37 Wn.App. 329, 679 P.2d 961 (1984).....	20, 21
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 59 Wn.2d 468, 368 P.2d 170 (1962).....	28
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998), <i>corrected on denial of reconsideration</i> 966 P.2d 305.....	30
<i>Marine Power & Equipment Co., Inc., v. Industrial Indemnity Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 457, 687 P.2d 202 (1984).....	37
<i>McCausland v. McCausland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 607, 152 P.3d 1013 (2007).....	22, 23, 24, 42
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992).....	12
<i>McGrath v. Davis</i> , 39 Wn.2d 487, 236 P.2d 765 (1951).....	15
<i>Moreman v. Butcher</i> , 126 Wash.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995).....	13
<i>Olympia Police Guild v. Olympia</i> , 60 Wn.App. 556, 805 P.2d 245 (1991).....	23
<i>Pace v. Pace</i> , 67 Wn.2d 640, 409 P.2d 172 (1965).....	14
<i>Perez v. Garcia</i> , 148 Wn.App. 131, 198 P.3d 539 (2009).....	32
<i>Robertson v. Robertson</i> , 113 Wn.App. 711, 54 P.3d 708 (2002).....	32
<i>Smith v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 128 Wash.2d 73, 84, 904 P.2d 749 (1995).....	31, 34, 35

<i>State v. Salavea</i> , 151 Wn.2d 133, 86 P.3d 125 (2004).....	22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991).....	34
<i>State v. Wicker</i> , 105 Wn.App. 428, 20 P.3d 1007 (2001).....	31, 35
<i>State Dept. of Corrections v. Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> 160 Wn.2d 786, 161 P.3d 372 (2007).....	30
<i>Stokes v. Polley</i> , 145 Wn.2d 341, 37 P.3d 1211 (2001).....	14, 21
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	12, 13
<i>Telepage, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 140 Wn.2d 599, 998 P.2d 884 (2000).....	22
<i>Thompson v. Hanson</i> , 142 Wn.App. 53, 174 P.3d 120 (2007).....	13
<i>Watkins v. Restorative Care Center, Inc.</i> 66 Wn.App. 178, 191-192, 831 P.2d 1085, 1092 (Wn.App., 1992).....	23
<i>Weden II v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998).....	36
<i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 165 Wn.App. 333, 267 P.3d 485 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Valley v. Selfridge</i> , 30 Wn.App. 908, 639 P.2d 225 (1982).....	15, 29

Statutes and Court Rules

RAP 18.1.....	40
RCW 2.24.050.....	31, 32, 34, 36
RCW 4.56.110(3).....	29, 30
RCW 19.52.020.....	30
RCW 26.09.....	15
RCW 26.09.004.....	15
RCW 26.09.140.....	40, 41, 42
RCW 26.09.170(1).....	14, 21
RCW 26.18.020 (2).....	19
RCW 26.18.160.....	41, 43
